

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FORT MYERS DIVISION**

BRIAN CRAIG,

Plaintiff,

v.

TARGET CORPORATION, BRIAN C. CORNELL, DAVID P. ABNEY, DOUGLAS M. BAKER, JR, GEORGE S. BARRETT, GAIL K. BOUDREAUX, ROBERT L. EDWARDS, MELANIE L. HEALEY, DONALD R. KNAUSS, CHRISTINE A. LEAHY, MONICA C. LOZANO, GRACE PUMA, DERICA W. RICE, and DMITRI L. STOCKTON,

Defendants.

No.: 2:23-cv-599-JLB-KCD

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 7

 A. For Years, Target Has Publicly Committed to ESG and DEI Initiatives and Warned of Potential Risks Arising from Them 7

 B. Following These Warnings, But *Before* Any Alleged Misstatements Were Made, Plaintiff Purchased Target Stock 8

 C. The 2022 Proxy Accurately Disclosed All Information and Shareholders Voted in Favor of Each of the Board’s Vote Solicitations..... 9

 D. The 2023 Proxy Continued To Warn About ESG-Related Risks 13

 E. In May 2023, Target Launched Its Annual Pride Collection and Experienced Backlash 14

 F. In Mid-May 2023, Target’s Stock Price Declined 14

 G. Shareholders Reelected the Board After Discussing the Backlash..... 15

ARGUMENT 15

I. PLAINTIFF’S SECTION 10(B) CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED 15

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Have Standing To Bring Claims Under Section 10(b) 17

 B. The Complaint Fails To Plead Transaction Causation or Reliance 18

 C. The Complaint Fails To Plead Material Misstatements or Omissions 19

 D. The Complaint Fails To Plead a Strong Inference of Scierter 35

 E. The Complaint Fails To Plead Loss Causation 40

II. PLAINTIFF’S SECTION 14(A) CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED 45

 A. The Complaint Fails To Plead a Material Misstatement/Omission and Scierter 45

B. The Complaint Fails To Plead Both Transaction and Loss Causation	46
III. PLAINTIFF’S SECTION 20(A) CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED	50
CONCLUSION	50
LOCAL RULE 3.01(G) CERTIFICATION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Advisors G. P. v. Berman</i> , 2014 WL 12772264 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2014)	48
<i>Arora v. HDFC Bank Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 3179533 (E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2023)	25
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	19, 22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	15, 17
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7, 35
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2004).....	45, 46
<i>Cambridge Ret. Sys. v. MEDNAX, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4893029 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 3, 2019)	33
<i>Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cavalier Carpets, Inc. v. Caylor</i> , 746 F.2d 749 (11th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Chen v. China Green Agric. Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3868111 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2022).....	43, 44
<i>Chiarenza v. IBSG Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3463304 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2010)	38, 39
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	25
<i>Drucker v. Just for Feet Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 36733071 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 29, 2000).....	22

Druskin v. Answerthink, Inc.,
299 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..... 44

Durgin v. Mon,
415 F. App’x 161 (11th Cir. 2011) 37

Edward J. Goodman Life Income Tr. v. Jabil Cir., Inc.,
595 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (M.D. Fla. 2009),
aff’d, 594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....*passim*

Edward J. Goodman Life Income Tr. v. Jabil Cir., Inc.,
594 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 46, 47, 49

In re Faro Techs. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 430731 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 3, 2007) 38

Fernau v. Enchante Beauty Prods., Inc.,
847 F. App’x 612 (11th Cir. 2021) 19

Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.,
466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 17, 18, 23

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Cathcart,
980 F.2d 927 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 49

Gould v. Am.-Hawaiian S.S. Co.,
535 F.2d 761 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 46

Gross v. Summa Four, Inc.,
93 F.3d 987 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 18

Guo v. Mahaffy,
2020 WL 5798531 (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2020)..... 21

Hattaway v. Apyx Med. Corp.,
2023 WL 4030465 (M.D. Fla. June 15, 2023) 42

Henningsen v. ADT Corp.,
161 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (S.D. Fla. 2015), *aff’d sub nom.*
IBEW Loc. 595 Pension & Money Purchase Pension Plans v. ADT Corp.,
600 F. App’x 850 (11th Cir. 2016) 21, 24

In re Home Loan Servicing Sols., Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 10592320 (S.D. Fla. June 6, 2016)..... 44

Janus Cap. Grp., Inc. v. First Deriv. Traders,
564 U.S. 135 (2011) 19

Rubenstein ex rel. Jefferies Fin. Grp. Inc. v. Adamany,
2023 WL 6119810 (2d Cir. Sept. 19, 2023) 48, 49, 50

In re JPMorgan Chase Deriv. Litig.,
2014 WL 5430487 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2014)..... 49, 50

Kadel v. Flood,
427 F. App'x 778 (11th Cir. 2011) 40

Kaufman v. Allemang,
70 F. Supp. 3d 682 (D. Del. 2014) 21

Knurr v. Orbital ATK, Inc.,
272 F. Supp. 3d 784 (E.D. Va. 2017) 37

Lanfear v. Home Depot Inc.,
718 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (N.D. Ga. 2010),
aff'd 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 29

Lee v. Frost,
2021 WL 3912651 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 1, 2021)*passim*

In re Lululemon Sec. Litig.,
14 F. Supp. 3d 553 (S.D.N.Y. 2014),
aff'd, 604 F. App'x 62 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 22

MacPhee v. MiMedx Grp., Inc.,
73 F.4th 1220 (11th Cir. 2023) 41, 42, 43, 44

McCauley v. City of Chicago,
671 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2011) 16

McDowell v. Bracken,
317 F. Supp. 3d 1162 (S.D. Fla. 2018),
aff'd, 794 F. App'x 910 (11th Cir. 2019) 46, 47

McDowell v. Bracken,
794 F. App'x 910 (11th Cir. 2019) 48, 50

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
432 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 44

In re Metris Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
428 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (D. Minn. 2006) 39

Metro. Transp. Auth. Defined Benefit Pension Plan Master Tr. v. Welbilt, Inc.,
2020 WL 905591 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 6, 2020) 36, 37, 38

Meyer v. Greene,
710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013).....32, 41, 43, 44

Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.,
544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 16, 35, 36, 40

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund,
575 U.S. 175 (2015) 26, 30, 33

Owens v. Jastrow,
789 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2015) 37

Oxford Asset Mgmt., Ltd. v. Jaharis,
297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 16

In re PetroChina Co. Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
120 F. Supp. 3d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 25

Phila. Fin. Mgmt. of S.F., LLC v. DJSP Enter., Inc.,
572 F. App'x 713 (11th Cir. 2014) 33

Pledger v. Reliance Tr. Co.,
2019 WL 10886802 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 28, 2019)..... 29

Raul v. Rynd,
929 F. Supp. 2d 333 (D. Del. 2013) 31

In re Recoton Corp. Sec. Litig.,
358 F. Supp. 2d 1130 (M.D. Fla. 2005) 36

Robbins v. Kroger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 18, 41

Roberts v. Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co.,
857 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1988) 18

Roer v. Oxbridge, Inc.,
198 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 18

S.E.C. v. Prince,
 942 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013) 37

Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green,
 430 U.S. 462 (1977) 26

Sapssov v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.,
 608 F. App'x 885 (11th Cir. 2015) 41

Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols. Inc.,
 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) 36

In re Spectrum Brands, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 461 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2006) 20, 23, 25

Stark Trading v. Falconbridge Ltd.,
 552 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2009) 19

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta,
 552 U.S. 148 (2008) 18, 19, 45

Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.,
 404 U.S. 6 (1971)..... 26

Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. Hunter,
 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007) 17

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 7, 16, 35

In re The Home Depot, Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.,
 223 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (N.D. Ga. 2016) 45

Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc.,
 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 40

TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
 426 U.S. 438 (1976) 33

In re Tupperware Brands Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 2023 WL 5091802 (11th Cir. Aug. 8, 2023) 39

United States v. Bestfoods,
 524 U.S. 51 (1988)..... 29

Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991)26, 28, 48, 50

Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff's Off.,
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 17

Winer Fam. Tr. v. Queen,
503 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b) 17, 35

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c) 34

Defendants respectfully move to dismiss the Complaint with prejudice under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).
